
 

Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community 
Council 

 
Wednesday 27 January 2016 

7.00 pm 
 

Venue: Ground Floor Meeting Room G01 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 
2QH 
 

Theme: Business and enterprise with a view to encouraging local 
apprenticeships and employment opportunities 

 
Membership 
 

 

Councillor Bill Williams (Chair) 
Councillor Sunny Lambe (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Evelyn Akoto 
Councillor Anood Al-Samerai 
Councillor Stephanie Cryan 
Councillor Catherine Dale 
Councillor Lucas Green 
Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Ben Johnson 
 

Councillor Hamish McCallum 
Councillor Damian O’Brien 
Councillor James Okosun 
Councillor Leo Pollak 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor Lisa Rajan 
Councillor Michael Situ 
Councillor Kath Whittam 

 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: Tuesday 19 January 2016 
 

 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item 
No. 

Title Time 

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 

Open Agenda



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Time 
 
 

3. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 

 The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 2 
December 2015. 
 

 

6. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS (IF ANY)  
 

 

7. COMMUNITY ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

7.05pm 

 - The community council newsletter 
- Update on the community infrastructure project list workshops from 

the last meeting 
- Greenwich Maritime Museum 
- Update on the Canada Water Masterplan and consultation 
- Old Bermondsey Village Neighbourhood Forum 

 

 

8. COMMUNITY SAFETY UPDATE  
 

7.15pm 

 Local Police Team. 
 

 

9. BUSINESS AND ENTERPRISE THEME ITEM  
 

7.25pm 

 Introduction by Councillor Ian Wingfield, Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Business, Employment and Culture. 
 
A brief summary from the groups involved in the workshops. 
 
4 workshops will take place related to the theme. 
 
Workshop A – skills / training / volunteering 
Workshop B – employment 
Workshop C – businesses 
Workshop D – future planning  
 

 

 BREAK - Opportunity for residents to talk to councillors and officers 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Time 
 
 

10. REQUEST FOR RELEASE OF SECTION 106 FUNDING FOR THE 
REFURBISHMENT OF SWAN MEAD SPORTS COURT (Pages 7 - 11) 

 

8.40pm 

 Members to comment on the recommendations contained in the report. 
 

 

11. CLEANER GREENER SAFER CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2016-17 (Pages 
12 - 19) 

 

8.45pm 

 Michelle Normanly, Senior Project Manager, to introduce this item. 
 
Note: This is an executive function. 
 
Members to consider the recommendations contained in the report. 
 

 

12. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

8.50pm 

 There is an opportunity for public questions to be addressed to the chair. 
 
Residents of persons working in the borough may ask questions on any 
matter in relation to which the council has powers or duties. Responses 
may be supplied in writing following the meeting. 
 

 

13. LOCAL TRAFFIC AND PARKING AMENDMENTS  
 

9.00pm 

 Note: This is an executive function. 
 
Members to consider the recommendations contained in the report. 
 

 

13.1. LOCAL PARKING AMENDMENTS (Pages 20 - 44) 
 

 

13.2. THE INTRODUCTION OF PARKING MEASURES IN 
SOUTHWARK'S LEISURE CENTRE CAR PARKS (Pages 45 - 51) 

 

 

14. COMMUNITY COUNCIL QUESTION TO COUNCIL ASSEMBLY  
 

9.05pm 

 Each community council may submit one question to a council assembly 
meeting that has previously been considered and noted by the community 
council. 
 
Any question to be submitted from a community council to council 
assembly should first be the subject of discussion at a community council 
meeting. The subject matter and question should be clearly noted in the 
community council’s minutes and thereafter the agreed question can be 
referred to the constitutional team. 
 
The community council is invited to consider if it wishes to submit a 
question to the ordinary meeting of council assembly in March 2016. 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Time 
 
 

 OTHER REPORTS 
 

 

 The following items are also scheduled for consideration at this meeting: 
 

 

15. CURLEW STREET - INTRODUCTION OF A LOADING BAY WITH TIME 
AND DAY RESTRICTIONS  

 

9.10pm 

 
Date:  Tuesday 19 January 2016 
 



  
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
CONTACT: Tim Murtagh, Constitutional Officer Tel: 020 7525 7187 or 
email: tim.murtagh@southwark.gov.uk  
Website: www.southwark.gov.uk 

 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION 

On request, agendas and reports will be supplied to members of the 
public, except if they contain confidential or exempted information. 

 

ACCESSIBLE MEETINGS  

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For 
further details on building access, translation and interpreting services, 
the provision of signers and other access requirements, please contact 
the Constitutional Officer. 

Disabled members of the public, who wish to attend community council 
meetings and require transport assistance in order to attend, are 
requested to contact the Constitutional Officer. The Constitutional 
Officer will try to arrange transport to and from the meeting. There will 
be no charge to the person requiring transport. Please note that it is 
necessary to contact us as far in advance as possible, and at least 
three working days before the meeting.  

 

BABYSITTING/CARERS’ ALLOWANCES 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look 
after your children or an elderly or disabled dependant, so that you can 
attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  
Please collect a claim form from the Constitutional Officer at the 
meeting.  

 
DEPUTATIONS 
Deputations provide the opportunity for a group of people who are 
resident or working in the borough to make a formal representation of 
their views at the meeting. Deputations have to be regarding an issue 
within the direct responsibility of the Council. For further information on 
deputations, please contact the Constitutional Officer.  
 
 

For a large print copy of this pack, 
please telephone 020 7525 7187.  
 
 

 



1 
 
 

Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council - Wednesday 2 December 2015 
 

 
 

Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council 
 
Minutes of the Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council held on Wednesday 
2 December 2015 at 7.00 pm at Links Community Centre, 353 Rotherhithe New Road, 
London SE16 3HF  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Sunny Lambe (Vice-Chair in the Chair) 

Councillor Evelyn Akoto 
Councillor Anood Al-Samerai 
Councillor Stephanie Cryan 
Councillor Lucas Green 
Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Hamish McCallum 
Councillor Damian O'Brien 
Councillor James Okosun 
Councillor Leo Pollak 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor Lisa Rajan 
Councillor Kath Whittam 
Councillor Michael Situ 
 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Alistair Huggett, Planning Projects Manager 
Ian Ransom, Project Manager in Environment and Leisure 
Doug McNab, Planning Policy Team 
Gill Kelly, Community Councils Development Officer 
Marian Farrugia, Community Councils Development Officer 
Tim Murtagh, Constitutional Officer 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 The chair welcomed residents, councillors and officers to the meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bill Williams (Chair), Catherine Dale 
and Ben Johnson; and for lateness from Councillors Evelyn Akoto and Lisa Rajan. 
 

3. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none. 

1
Agenda Item 5



2 
 
 

Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council - Wednesday 2 December 2015 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2015 be agreed as a correct 
record of that meeting. 

 
Matters arising: Edward III Conservation Area 
 
The chair read out a letter from the director of planning, that had been sent to the chair of 
Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council on 29 October 2015. In the letter, the 
director of planning apologised for not keeping the community council informed about 
matters relating to the extension to the Edward III Rotherhithe conservation area. 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS (IF ANY)  
 

 There were none. 
 

7. COUNCIL'S BUDGET CONSULTATION  
 

 Councillor Richard Livingstone, cabinet member for housing, explained that, as in previous 
years, the council was carrying out a consultation on its budget. The council was 
responsible for a range of services and it had been forced to make savings over the last 
five years of £156 million. Over the next three years, the expectation was for a further 
funding reduction of about £96 million. 
 
This year’s consultation exercise was interactive voting, in response to a series of eleven 
questions on future council funding priorities.  
 
Residents in attendance were given voting pads and their responses were recorded for 
analysis along with those recorded at other community council meetings in the borough. 
 

8. COMMUNITY ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 Neighbourhood Fund 2016-17 
Marian Farrugia, community council development officer, explained that the 
neighbourhood fund 2016-17, had been launched on 2 November 2015 and would close at 
12 noon on 6 January 2016. Southwark’s community councils had a total of £630,000 to 
support activities run by local groups, for local people, across the borough. 
 
The funding was ward-based and each ward had been allocated approximately £30,000 

2



3 
 
 

Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council - Wednesday 2 December 2015 
 

for community projects. Awards would generally be between £500 and £5,000. Residents 
were encouraged to apply if they had an idea for a community project that would enhance 
their local area or bring local people together. Contact: marian.farrugia@southwark.gov.uk 
or Tel. 020 7525 1780. 
 
Update on Canada Water Masterplan from British Land 
A spokesperson from British Land encouraged residents to join the email distribution 
group and receive regular updates on the development. Feedback from two recent 
planning sessions was available online. Newsletters were also distributed. All were 
welcome to attend future sessions and feedback on those would be given in due course. 
Consultation on the masterplan would take place in 2016. 
 
Silvertown Tunnel 
Councillor Stephanie Cryan explained that she had been working jointly with Councillor 
Damian O’Brien on Silvertown Tunnel as a cross party issue. They were against the idea 
of tolling the Silvertown Tunnel and Blackwall Tunnel as that would have a negative impact 
on the Rotherhithe Tunnel and the traffic and air quality in the area around Jamaica Road. 
The plan was to send a letter from the community council to Transport for London (TfL). 
 

9. COMMUNITY SAFETY UPDATE  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Inspector Steve Landers, Sergeant Chris Iliffe 
and PC Chris Chapman. 
 

10. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECT LIST (CIPL) WORKSHOPS  
 

 Alistair Huggett, from the planning projects team, explained that residents were invited to 
give their views on the current project list and suggest additional projects for inclusion.  
 
The meeting broke up into ward based workshops with large maps to assist the 
discussion. 
 
Following on from the workshops, Alistair asked for councillors to email comments to him 
capturing the conversations from the workshops. He added that he would probably attend 
the next community council with an updated list. Residents could write directly to Alistair 
with their
[...]
BULANCE, 
DISABLED BAYS AND PROVISION OF SHARED USE BAYS  

 

 Note: This is an executive function. 
 
Councillors considered the information contained in the report. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the following non-strategic traffic and parking amendments, detailed in the 
appendices to the report, be approved for implementation, subject to the outcome of 
any necessary statutory procedures: 

 
Grange Walk 
 
• removal of disabled bay 
• removal of ambulance bay 
• provide shared use bay. 

 

15. COMMUNITY COUNCIL QUESTION TO COUNCIL ASSEMBLY  
 

 The community council considered whether to submit a question to the next council 
assembly meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

“Can the Leader of the Council make sure that a full traffic management survey is 
carried out for the area between Great Dover Street, Borough High Street, Tower 
Bridge Road and the river. Also, that it includes any information obtainable from 
Network Rail.” 

 

5



6 
 
 

Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council - Wednesday 2 December 2015 
 

 Meeting ended at 9.30pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 

  
 
 

6



 
 

 
 
 

  

 
Item No.  

10. 
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
27 January 2016 
 

Meeting Name: 
Bermondsey and Rotherhithe 
Community Council 
 

Report title: 
 

Request for release of S106 funding for the 
refurbishment of Swan Mead sports court. 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

Grange 

From: 
 

Head of Highways 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council comment on the 

proposed release of a section 106 contribution of £130,386 for the refurbishment 
of the multi-use games area within the Swan Mead housing estate. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
2. Paragraph 1 of Part 3H of the Southwark constitution sets out that the 

community council will comment to planning committee or its sub-committees on 
the proposed expenditure of funds over £100,000 secured through legal 
agreements under section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, or 
an
[...]
 Bubble's leaking roof Rotherhithe Capital
534719 Pedworth Green Spot Rotherhithe Capital

534905
Locking Loops for Motorbikes on Hawkstone 
Estate Rotherhithe Capital

534907
Fencing and planting at John Kennedy House - 
Hawkstone Estate Rotherhithe Capital

535141 King's Stairs Gardens improvements Rotherhithe Capital

535674

Tech@theBede.Engaging & recording young 
people's activities to keep them safer in 
Bermondsey & Rotherhithe Rotherhithe Capital & Revenue

700028 Aylton Estate Cycle Lockers Rotherhithe Capital
700029 Swan Road Estate Cycle Lockers Rotherhithe Capital
700030 Albion Estate Cycle Lockers Rotherhithe Capital

700046
Playground for outdoor/sporting/games multi-
use area for children, families and residents Rotherhithe Capital

536059
Transformation of Once Neglected and 
Hazardous Football Cage Space Rotherhithe Capital

536439
Ainsty Estate Playground Repaint, Repair and 
Enhance Rotherhithe Capital

700075
Alfred Salter Primary School Astroturf 
Improvement Programme Rotherhithe Capital

700081 Canada Estate bike lockers Rotherhithe Capital
700082 From maze to rose beds Rotherhithe Capital
700085 Pedworth bin storage improvements Rotherhithe Capital

526605
Silwood Street, SE16 defensive plants  to 
improve the existing boundary Rotherhithe Livesey Capital

526669 Silverlock Estate Play Area Rotherhithe Livesey Capital

532605 Pilgrims' Way extended learning environment Rotherhithe Livesey Capital
535798 The Green Podium Rotherhithe Livesey Capital
700010 Manor Estate Playground South Bermondsey Capital
532237 Rennie estate small park South Bermondsey Capital
534581 Safer Lighting South Bermondsey Capital

534911
Bermondsey Community Kitchen Southwark 
Outreach and Training Unit South Bermondsey Capital

534913

St Johns Primary School, Compass Secondary 
School and Bermondsey Community Kitchen 
Vegetable Gardening Project South Bermondsey Capital

535179 Paterson Park Improvements South Bermondsey Capital
535409 Family picnic area South Bermondsey Capital
535615 Safer Longfield Parking South Bermondsey Capital
535623 Restore The Bermondsey Lion South Bermondsey Capital
536152 Wild banks seeding project South Bermondsey Capital

18



Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council
Cleaner Greener Safer Capital programme 2016/17: Applications

Reference Proposal Name Ward Type of Application
536074 Green walls South Bermondsey Capital

534823
Grow Your Own Veg on Newly Raised Beds at 
Surrey Docks Farm Surrey Docks Capital

535529 Stave Hill Sewerage Surrey Docks Capital

536075
Pond signage in Russia Dock Woodland 
(RDW) Surrey Docks Capital

536192 Lavender Pond Bore Hole Surrey Docks Capital

700067

St Johns Primary School, Compass Secondary 
School and Bermondsey Community Kitchen 
Vegetable Gardeni Surrey Docks Capital

700098 Railings revamp Greenland Dock Surrey Docks Capital

19



 
 

 
 
 

  

 
Item No.  

13.1 
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
27 January 2016 
 

Meeting Name: 
Bermondsey and Rotherhithe 
Community Council 
 

Report title: 
 
 

Local traffic and parking amendments 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

Livesey, Rotherhithe, Surrey Docks and Grange 

From: 
 

Head of Highways 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. It is recommended that the following local traffic and parking amendments, 
detailed in the appendices to this report, are approved for implementation 
subject to the outcome of any necessary statutory consultation and procedures: 

 
1.1 Rotherhithe Street – Install double yellow lines to provide unrestricted 

access to entrance of No.135. 
 

1.2 Smith Close – install double yellow lines to maintain access and to improve 
sight lines at the junction with Salter Road 

 
1.3 Pages Walk – remove existing shared use parking bay and install double 

yellow lines to provide access for emergency and delivery vehicles. 
 

1.4 Rotherhithe Street – install double yellow lines to provide access to the off 
street car park at Columbus Court. 

 
2. It is recommended that the object
[...]
 amendments are batched together and carried through a quarterly 

programme. During the third quarter of 2015/16, the council is proposing four 
LPA’s as summarised in figure 1. 

 
9. The rationale for each proposal is discussed in the associated appendix. A 

detailed design of the proposal is included. 
 

Location Proposal Appendix 
Rotherhithe Street -  outside 
No.135 

To install double yellow lines to provide 
unrestricted access to the entrances of 
No.135. 

1 

Smith Close junction with 
Salter Road 

To install double yellow lines to maintain 
access and to improve sight lines at the 
junction with Salter Road.  

2 

Pages Walk outside Old 
School House 

To remove the existing shared use 
parking bay and to install double yellow 
lines to prevent parking and to improve 
access and safety for all road users 

3 

Rotherhithe Street -  opposite 
Columbus Court 

To install double yellow lines opposite 
the car park of Columbus Court and 
along Rotherhithe Street.   

4 

Figure 1 
 
10. Statutory consultation has recently been carried out on an item approved by the 

community council on 17 October 2015. During the statutory consultation, one 
objection to the proposal was received. 
 

11. The detail of the objection is summarised in figure 2. The associated appendix 
contains detail on the objection and a detailed design of the proposal. 

 
 
 

21



 
 

 
 
 

  

 
Location Proposal Appendix 
Hatcham Road industrial area To install double yellow lines to improve 

traffic flow and access for large vehicles 
5 

Figure 2 
Policy implications 
 
12. The recommendations contained within this report are consistent with the 

polices of the Transport Plan 2011, 
 

• Policy 1.1 – pursue overall traffic reduction 
• Policy 4.2 – create places that people can enjoy. 
• Policy 8.1 – seek to reduce overall levels of private motor vehicle traffic on 

our streets 
 

Community impact statement 
 

13. The policies within the transport plan are upheld withi
[...]


Ward(s) or groups 
Affected 
 

Rotherhithe Ward and Surrey Docks Ward 

From:  Head of Highways 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. It is recommended that the following local traffic and parking amendments, 

detailed in the appendices to this report, are approved for implementation, 
subject to the outcome of any necessary statutory consultation and procedures: 

 
1.1 The introduction of a four hour maximum stay in Southwark’s six leisure 

centre car parking areas to prevent all day commuter parking congestion 
and ensure there is turnover in parking spaces for genuine visitors to the 
leisure centres as well as measures to permit enforcement of obstructive 
parking or abuse of disabled parking bays. This recommendation relates to 
Seven Islands Watersports Centre and Surrey Docks Leisure Centre. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2. Paragraph 15 of Part 3H of the Southwark constitution sets out that the 

community council will take decisions on the following local non-strategic 
matters: 
 

• the introduction of single traffic signs 
• the introduction of short lengths of waiting and loading restrictions 
• the introduction of road markings 
• the setting of consultation boundaries for consultation on traffic schemes 
• the introduction of destination disabled parking bays 
• statutory objections to origin disabled parking bays. 

 
3. This report gives recommendation for off-street local traffic and parking 

restrictions, involving traffic signs and road surface markings within the leisure 
centre car parking areas. 

 
4. The origins and reasons for the recommendation are discussed within the key 

issues section of this report. 
 

• details of the background to the submission of the report 
• any previous decisions taken in relation to the subject matter. 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
5. The aim of proposal is to improve the parking facilities for members of the public 

who are visiting the leisure centres to use the facilities.  

45
Agenda Item 13.2



 

[...]

cu

tio
n 

or
 c

iv
il 

pr
oc

ee
di

ng
s.

A
cc

ou
nt

/L
ic

en
ce

 N
o.

 ((
0)

10
00

19
25

2)
 2

01
3.

APPENDIX 1
50



Ite
m

: S
ur

re
y 

D
oc

ks
 

 C
en

tre

LE
G

E
N

D

Le
si

ur
e 

C
en

tre
 b

ou
nd

ar
y

P
er

m
it 

S
ch

em
e 

N
o.

 - 
N

o 
P

er
m

it 
S

ch
em

e 
P

re
se

nt

P
ar

ki
ng

 P
la

ce
s 

/ B
ay

s
(A

re
as

 c
ro

ss
 h

at
ch

ed
 a

re
 o

n-
ro

ad
)

P
er

m
it 

P
ar

ki
ng

G
en

er
al

 P
ar

ki
ng

D
is

ab
le

d 
P

ar
ki

ng

M
ot

or
cy

cl
e 

P
ar

ki
ng

A
m

bu
la

nc
e 

P
ar

ki
ng

S
ch

ed
ul

e:

R
es

tri
ct

ed
 A

re
a 

/ a
t a

ny
 ti

m
e 

W
ai

tin
g 

R
es

tri
ct

io
n

N
o 

W
ai

tin
g 

at
 a

ny
 ti

m
e

Ti
m

e 
Li

m
ite

d 
(V

is
ito

r)
 P

ar
ki

ng
M

ax
im

um
 4

hr
 s

ta
y

M
et

er
s

0
20

40
B

as
ed

 u
po

n 
a 

re
pr

od
uc

tio
n 

fro
m

 th
e 

O
rd

na
nc

e 
S

ur
ve

y
m

ap
pi

ng
 w

ith
 th

e 
pe

rm
is

si
on

 o
f t

he
 C

on
tro

lle
r o

f H
er

M
aj

es
ty

's
 S

ta
tio

na
ry

 O
ffi

ce
 ©

 C
ro

w
n 

C
op

yr
ig

ht
.

U
na

ut
ho

ris
ed

 re
pr

od
uc

tio
n 

In
fri

ng
es

 C
ro

w
n 

C
op

yr
ig

ht
 a

nd
m

ay
 le

ad
 to

 p
ro

se
cu

tio
n 

or
 c

iv
il 

pr
oc

ee
di

ng
s.

A
cc

ou
nt

/L
ic

en
ce

 N
o.

 ((
0)

10
00

19
25

2)
 2

01
3.

51



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally blank 
 

52



  
BERMONDSEY AND ROTHERHITHE COMMUNITY COUNCIL AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST 

(OPEN) 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2015-16 

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team all amendments/queries to Tim Murtagh   
            Tel: 020 7525 7187 
 
 
Name No of 

copies 
Name No of 

copies 
 
To all Members of the Community Council 
 
Councillor Bill Williams (Chair)  
Councillor Sunny Lambe (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Evelyn Akoto  
Councillor Stephanie Cryan 
Councillor Catherine Dale 
Councillor Lucas Green 
Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Ben Johnson 
Councillor Richard Livingstone  
Councillor Hamish McCallum 
Councillor Eliza Mann  
Councillor Damian O’Brien 
Councillor James Okosun 
Councillor Leo Pollak 
Councillor Lisa Rajan 
Councillor Kath Whittam 
 
 
Electronic version (No hard copy) 
Councillor Anood Al-Samerai. 
Councillor Michael Situ 
 
 
Press 
 
Southwark News 
South London Press 
 
 
 
 
Officers 
 
Constitutional Officer 2nd Floor Hub 4, 
160 Tooley St.  
 

 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
1 
 
 
 
 
1 
1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
11 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Others 
 
Elizabeth Olive, Audit Commission 
 
 
 
Total:                                                 
 
Dated:  15 September 2015 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
      1 
 
 
 
     30 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


	Agenda
	 
	5 Minutes
	10 Request for release of section 106 funding for the refurbishment of Swan Mead sports court
	11 Cleaner Greener Safer Capital Programme 2016-17
	Appendix 1

	13.1 Local Parking Amendments
	Appendix 1
	Appendix a
	1516Q3004_Rotherhithe Street_1.0

	map1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix b
	1516Q3005_Smith Close_1.0
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1



	map2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix c
	1516Q3015_Pages Walk_1.0

	map3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix d
	1516Q3021_Rotherhithe Street_1.0

	map4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix e objection report
	Objection_Hatcham Road area
	1516Q2025_Hatcham Road area_1.0
	Penarth Street
	Hatcham Road
	Ormside Street


	map5

	13.2 The introduction of parking measures in Southwark's leisure centre car parks
	Appendix 1
	Appen 1
	Appen 1a


	 [Comment...]





Minutes of the meeting


1

Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council - Wednesday 27 January 2016

Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council
Minutes of the Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council held on Wednesday 
27 January 2016 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley 
Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Bill Williams (Chair)
Councillor Sunny Lambe (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Evelyn Akoto
Councillor Anood Al-Samerai
Councillor Stephanie Cryan
Councillor Catherine Dale
Councillor Lucas Green
Councillor David Hubber
Councillor Ben Johnson
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Damian O'Brien
Councillor James Okosun
Councillor Leo Pollak
Councillor Richard Livingstone
Councillor Eliza Mann
Councillor Michael Situ
Councillor Kath Whittam

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Ian Wingfield

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Alistair Huggett, Planning Projects Manager
James Price, Project Manager
Michelle Normanly, Senior Project Manager
Marian Farrugia, Community Council Development Officer
Tim Murtagh, Constitutional Officer

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 

The chair welcomed residents, councillors and officers to the meeting.



2

Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council - Wednesday 27 January 2016

2. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Lisa Rajan; and for lateness from 
Councillors Stephanie Cryan, Lucas Green, Hamish McCallum and Eliza Mann.

3. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were none.

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.

5. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2015 be agreed as a correct 
record of that meeting.

6. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS (IF ANY) 

There were none.

7. COMMUNITY ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Community Council Newsletter
Marian Farrugia, community council development officer, highlighted the regular 
newsletter that is circulated. The newsletter typically had information on local activities and 
how residents could get involved. Residents were encouraged to sign up for the e-bulletin 
via email to discover more about their area. Contact: marian.farrugia@southwark.gov.uk 
or Tel. 020 7525 1780.

Community Infrastructure Project List (CIPL)
Alistair Huggett, planning projects manager, explained that following the workshops at the 
previous community council meeting in December 2015, an updated project list had been 
circulated. Contact: alistair.huggett@southwark.gov.uk or Tel. 020 7525 5576.

Update on the Canada Water Masterplan and consultation
Eleanor Wright from British Land, explained that an exhibition of the masterplan would 
take place in Surrey Quays shopping centre on 5 – 25 February 2016. There would be a 
3D model of the plans and all were welcome to attend and take part in the consultation. 
Contact: Eleanor.Wright@britishland.com or Tel. 020 7467 3335.

Old Bermondsey Village Neighbourhood Forum
Amy Carruthers, from the Old Bermondsey Village Neighbourhood Forum (OBVNF), 
explained that a neighbourhood plan was being developed. Consultation was taking place 
and residents were encouraged to complete and return consultation forms to indicate their 

mailto:marian.farrugia@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:alistair.huggett@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Eleanor.Wright@britishland.com


3

Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council - Wednesday 27 January 2016

priorities. Contact: info@oldbermondseyforum.org

8. COMMUNITY SAFETY UPDATE 

Sergeant Chris Iliffe, from the local police team gave a summary of recent activities.

9. BUSINESS AND ENTERPRISE THEME ITEM 

Councillor Ian Wingfield, deputy leader and cabinet member for business, employment 
and culture, introduced the item and gave an overview of the work being done by the 
council to create new jobs, placements for the unemployment and apprenticeships for 
young people. He also summarised the support available for businesses through the high 
street challenge project and the business portal on the Southwark website.

The meeting broke up into 4 workshop discussions on the theme.

Workshop A – skills / training / volunteering
Workshop B – employment
Workshop C – businesses
Workshop D – future planning.

10. REQUEST FOR RELEASE OF SECTION 106 FUNDING FOR THE REFURBISHMENT 
OF SWAN MEAD SPORTS COURT 

Councillors considered the information contained in the report.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted and approved.

11. CLEANER GREENER SAFER CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2016-17 

Michelle Normanly, senior project manager, introduced the item.

Note: This is an executive function.

Councillors considered the information contained in the report.

RESOLVED: 

1. That the following capital projects be funded:

LIVESEY WARD
- Silwood Street: Defensive plants to improve the existing boundary (£6,500)
- Silverlock Estate: Play area (£38,100)

ROTHERHITHE WARD
- Outdoor learning and nature in Southwark Park (£12,000)

mailto:info@oldbermondseyforum.org


4

Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council - Wednesday 27 January 2016

- Green trees (£3,120)
- Fixing London Bubble’s leaking roof (£10,300)
- Pedworth Green spot (£11,060)
- Locking loops for motorbikes on Hawkstone Estate (£4,000)
- Tech@theBede: Engaging and recording young people’s activities to keep 

them safer in Bermondsey and Rotherhithe (£3,780)
- Transformation of once neglected and hazardous football cage space 

(£16,750)
- Ainsty Estate playground repaint, repair and enhance (£25,000)

SOUTH BERMONDSEY WARD
- Hanging baskets annual contract (£14,010)
- Manor Estate playground (£29,000)
- Bermondsey community kitchen Southwark outreach and training unit (£4,439)
- Paterson Park improvements (£3,550)
- Safer lighting on Longfield Estate (£7,800)
- Safer Longfield parking (£11,050)
- Family picnic area - Longfield Estate (£10,400)
- Restore the Bermondsey Lion (£3,835)
- Hanging baskets and planter – Avondale Estate (£5,440)

SURREY DOCKS WARD
- “Grow your own veg” on newly raised beds – Surrey Docks Farm (£5,400)
- Stave Hill sewage (£2,330)
- Pond signage in Russia Dock Woodland (£3,150)
- Lavender Pond bore hole contribution (£40,644)
- Compass secondary school and Bermondsey community kitchen vegetable 

gardening project (£2,000)
- Railings revamp Greenland Dock (£36,000)

2. That the funding decisions for Grange ward and Riverside ward be deferred to 
the next meeting in March 2016.

12. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

The following public questions were raised at the meeting:

Q1 Several residents mentioned trees in their area that had been felled for one reason 
or another, and not yet replaced. Ward councillors offered to follow up on individual 
cases.

Q2 In response to a comment that there should be more opportunity for local decision 
making within community council meetings, the chair said he would take that to the 
next meeting of community council chairs and vice-chairs.

Q3 In response to a question about trees being damaged by dogs doing unusual 
strength training activities, Councillor Kath Whittam explained that she was working 
with the RSPCA on a pets policy to deter such behaviour. There would be guidelines 
on what is appropriate and possible sanctions for dog owners if found to be causing 
a nuisance through their actions.

Q4 In response to a question about the council’s powers regarding air pollution, 



5

Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council - Wednesday 27 January 2016

Councillor David Hubber, responded that with planning permission for a 
development, there were often conditions about planting trees and other methods 
imposed to reduce pollution.

13. LOCAL TRAFFIC AND PARKING AMENDMENTS 

13.1  LOCAL PARKING AMENDMENTS 

Note: This is an executive function.

Councillors considered the information contained in the report.

RESOLVED: 

1. That the following non-strategic traffic and parking amendments, detailed in the 
appendices to the report, be approved for implementation, subject to the 
outcome of any necessary statutory procedures:

 Rotherhithe Street – install double yellow lines to provide unrestricted 
access to entrance of No.135.

 Smith Close – install double yellow lines to maintain access and to 
improve sight lines at the junction with Salter Road.

 Pages Walk – remove existing shared use parking bay and install double 
yellow lines to provide access for emergency and delivery vehicles.

 Rotherhithe Street – install double yellow lines to provide access to the off 
street car park at Columbus Court.

2. That the objections received against the Hatcham Road proposal, agreed at 
the community council in October 2015, to install double yellow lines, be 
rejected and that the traffic order be implemented.

13.2 THE INTRODUCTION OF PARKING MEASURES IN SOUTHWARK'S LEISURE 
CENTRE CAR PARKS 

Note: This is an executive function.

Councillors considered the information contained in the report.

RESOLVED:

That the following local traffic and parking amendments, detailed in the appendices 
to the report, be approved for implementation, subject to the outcome of any 
necessary statutory procedures:

 Introduction of a four hour maximum stay parking restriction at both Seven 
Islands Watersports Centre and Surrey Docks Leisure Centre, along with 
measures to permit enforcement regarding obstructive parking or abuse of 



6

Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council - Wednesday 27 January 2016

disabled bays.

14. COMMUNITY COUNCIL QUESTION TO COUNCIL ASSEMBLY 

The community council considered whether to submit a question to the next council 
assembly meeting.

RESOLVED:

“Can the cabinet member for public health, parks and leisure advise, what is the net 
loss of trees within the Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council area over 
the last 5 years. How many of those trees will be replaced and with what type or 
types of tree.”

15. CURLEW STREET - INTRODUCTION OF A LOADING BAY WITH TIME AND DAY 
RESTRICTIONS 

Note: This is an executive function.

RESOLVED:

That the Curlew Street parking report be deferred due to an error in the report that 
requires amendment prior to consideration of the item.

Meeting ended at 9.45pm

CHAIR:

DATED:


